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: determination that the project will not have significant environmental i
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SECTION 1

GENERAL INFORMATION

A. PROPOSING AGENCY:

Department of Transportation
Highways Division
State of Hawaii

B. APPROVING AGENCY:

Department of Land and Natural Resources
State of Hawaii

C. AGENCIES CONSULTED:

: Department of Land and Natural Resources,
} State of Hawaii

! Department of Transportation, State of Hawaii
U.S. Geological Survey

Department of Health, State of Hawailil

county of Maui, Department of Planning

county of Maui, Department of Water Supply
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SECTION 2

DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSED ACTION

GENERAT, DESCRIPTION

The project is at a section of Hana Highway on the
Northeast slope of Haleakala Crater, on the edge of a
cliff. Hana Highway, a 2-lane highway with a varying
roadway width, is the only developed roadway serving
the Hana area of the island of Maui (see figure 1 and
2).

The purpose of the project is to repair the
locations that were seriously damaged by storms, and to
improve some areas to mitigate frequent road closures
due to slides during storms. Repairs will consist of
constructing cement rubble mansonry walls to prevent
undermining of the roadway. Improvements will consist
of slope excavation, and installation of horizontal
drains to stabilize sideslopes from falling onto the
roadway.

Repairs and improvements at the area designated as
M.P. 16.13 extend outside of the State Highway
Right-of-way, into Conservation Lands. A Conservation
District Use Application is being sought for the
proposed use at this mile post. Repairs at M.P. 14.39
extend beyond the State Highway Right-of-way and into
the Special Management Area and Conservation Lands.
However, the repairs at M.P. 14.39 are routine
maintenance and are not considered new, different or
greater land use as defined. by Chapter 183-41, Hawaii
Revised Statutes. Repairs and improvements at the
other locations are all within the State Highway
Right-of-way.

The contract time to complete the repairs and
improvements will be 328 working days.

TECHNICAT, CHARACTERISTICS

The following repairs and improvements are
broposed at the respective mile posts:

1. " M.P. 7.52 - Construct a 60 feet long cement rubble
masonry (CRM) wall along the makai (ocean) side
shoulder.

2. M.P. 8.15 - Replace 113 feet of existing metal
guardrail with metal guardrail on CRM wall (See
figure 4). Construct a 3 feet wide, 240 feet long
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bituminous gutter along the mauka (mountain) side
shoulder.

M.P. 9.30 - Construct a 38 feet long CRM wall
along the makai side shoulder.

M.P. 12.66 - Construct a 70 feet long CRM wall
along the makai side shoulder.

M.P. 13.14 - Construct a 20 feet long CRM wall
along the makai side shoulder to replace an
existing damaged wall.

M.P. 13.60 - Construct 120 feet of grouted rubble
pavement slope protection along the makai side
shoulder.

M.P. 14.39 - Replace 150 feet of existing metal
guardrail with metal guardrail on CRM wall. The
repairs. are routine maintenance and are not
considered new, different or greater land use as
defined by Chapter 183-41, Hawaii Revised
Statutes.

M.P. 16.13 - Construct a 30 feet wide rock
catchment area, graded at 2%, on the mauka side of
the roadway. The cut slope will be approximately
1 horizontal to 3 vertical, with the extreme top
section rounded (See figure 5 and 6).
Approximately 75,500 cubic yards of erodible scil
and rock will be excavated and removed. Install
approximately 61 PVC horizontal drain pipes (each
150 feet long and 2 inch diameter, see figure 7).
And construct approximately 895 feet of 4 feet
wide bituminuous gutter along the foot of the
proposed cut slopes with 2 concrete drop inlets
(See figure 8). Outflow from the horizontal drain
pipes will be collected by the concrete drop
inlets and conveyed by a 24-inch reinforced
concrete pipe to the existing drain outlets.

These repairs and improvements are within the
Conservation District, Subzones Limited and
Resource (See Figure 9).

M.P. 19.08 - Construct a 60 feet long CRM wall
along the makai side shoulder to replace an
existing damaged wall.

M.P. 20.90 - Construct a 30 feet long CRM wall
along the makai side shoulder and approximately
256 feet of 2 feet wide bituminous gutter along
the mauka side shoulder.

-3 -
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C. ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL CHARACTERISTICS

A R R L L I —

Hana Highway is the only developed roadway serving

the Hana Community. The existing traffic volumes are

as follows; average daily traffic is 1959 vehicles per

day, a.m. peak hour traffic is 161 vehicles per hour,
and p.m. peak hour traffic is 227 vehicles per hour.

There will be no displacement or relocation of
residents.

‘There are two vendors near the project area, one
in Keanae and one in Wailua. The businesses will not
be displaced or relocated.

The cost of the repairs and improvements is
$3,904,870.

The project is expected to provide temporary
employment over a period of approximately 15 months.

D. ENVIRONMENTAL CHARACTERISTICS

Hana Highway is a 2-lane asphaltic concrete
highway with a width varying from 14 feet to 21 feet.

The highway is primarily on the side of a cliff, and is

the only developed roadway serving the Hana Community.

The existing peak hour traffic volumes are 161
vehicles per hour for a.m. peak hour traffic, and 227
vehicles per hour for p.m. peak hour traffic.

The major source of noise and air pollution is
vehicular traffic along the highway.

surface soils in the area are identified as Kailua

Silty Clays and rough mountainous lands (U.S.
Department of Agruculture, Soil Survey Report).

Species of flora in the project area include;

lehua tree, hala tree, kukui tree and fern. Introduced

species of birds and mammals are the only known fauna
species. There are no known threatened or endangered
flora/fauna species in the project area.

SECTION 3

DESCRIPTION OF THE AFFECTED ENVIRONMENT

Existing Use - The project site is located in Keanae which
is on the northeast side of Maui, approximately 35 miles
from Kahului.

-4 -




The project limits are along a 1,000 feet section of
Hana Highway, beginning approximately 3,300 feet west of the
Keanae Arboretum Access Road (See Figure 3b). Several
slides have occurred along this section of the highway. In
April 1989, two slides deposited silts, sands, cobbles and
boulders onto the highway, blocking traffic in both
directions for several days. Prior to the 1989 slides,
there were six other slides. Visual evidence of all the
slides are noted by signs of existing scarps along the cut
slopes.

Soils - The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s Soil Survey
Report identifies the surface soils as Kailua Silty clays
(KBID) at the ridge tops and rough mountainous lands (rRT)
along the ridge sides.

Hydrology - According to the Department of Land and Natural
Resources, Division of Water Resource Management, there are
no water resources, surface water bodies, or drainage
channels adjacent to or within the project area.

Rainfall - According to the "Rainfall of the Hawaiian :
Islands," by the State of Hawaii, Hawaii Water Authority, ;
the median anrinal rainfall in the Keanae area is around
150 inches.

Flora - According to the Department of Land and Natural ;
Resources, Forestry and Wildlife pivision, there are no L
known endangered or threatened flora species in the project

area. Species of flora observed around the project area

include; lehua tree, hala tree, kukui tree and fern.

Fauna - According to the Department of Land and Natural
Resources, Forestry and Wildlife Division, there are no
known threatened or endangered fauna species in the project
area. However, there are several introduced species of
birds and mammals.

Archaeology - According to the Department of Land and

Natural Resources, State Historic Preservation Division,
there are no known historic, archaeological, or cultural |
resources in the project area.

Land Use - The majority of land in the Keanae area is zoned
agricultural or conservation. There are no areas classified
urban. The area mauka of Hana Highway is zoned
conservation, and the area on the makai side is within the
Special Management Area.

A small portion of the site designated as M.P. 14.39 is
within the Special Management Area. A Special Management
Area Minor Permit approval was granted by the Department of
Planning, County of Maui, on March 31, 1992 (See Exhibit A}.
The site designated as M.P. 16.13 requires a Conservation
District Use Application. The site is within the Limited
(L) and Resource (R) subzones of the conservation district.
—5..
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March 31, 1592 F=F = 7
At on
Hei o 2
Tetsuo Harano, Chief . fg—'_:;_a:,-, =2
State Department of Transportation ) 25F -
Highways Division 2 5
‘ 869 Punchbowl Street =
Honolulu, HI 96813 -

Dear Mr. Harano: —

Re: Special Management Area (SMA) Minor permit -—— for
construction of a CRM retaining wall with metal guardrail
along approximately 148 feet of +he pHana Highway,

1 approximately 3,000 feet northeast of Honomanu Bridge at
i TMK: 1-1-1:01 (92/SH2—076).

E -~ In response to your application, received on Maxrch 25, 1992,
for a determination in accordance with the Special Manhagement Area
-Rules and Regulations, Section 2-9.5 of the county of Maui, a
determination has been made relative to the above project that:

1. Said project is a development;

2. Said project has a valuation not .in excess of
$125,000.00; .

3.  Said project has no significant adverse environmental or
ecological effect, taking into account potential
cumulative effects; and ..

4. Said project is consistent with the objectives, policies,
and Special Mana

T

gement Area guidelines set forth in the
Hawaii Revised Statutes 205-A and is consistent with the
- County- General Plan and Zoning. ,

: In consideration of the above detérmination, .you are’ hereby
‘ granted a Special Management Area Minor Permit approval, subject to _
" the following conditions:

1. That construction shall be in accordance with plans
submitted March 12, 1992.

2. That a building permit shall be obtained prior to the
initiation of construction. I

; 3. That appropriate measures shall be taken to mitigate the

short-term impact of the project relative to Soil erosion
from wind and rain; and ambient noise levelS.

IEXHIBIT Al




Mr. T. Harano

March 31,
Page. 2

S.

8.

1992

That Erosion Control measures described in Section 639-
Temporary Project Water Pollution Control (Soil Erosion),
included with application, shall be implemented for the
subject project.

That construction shall be initiated within a period of
six (6) months from the date of the granting of this
permit.

That ‘'construction of the project shall be complete within
one (1) year after the date of its initiation.

That full compliance with all other applicable
governmental requirements shall be rendered. -

Thank you for your cooperation. If additional clarification
is reguired, please contact this office.

BWM/EA/sc
encl.

Very truly yours,

anning Director

cc: LUCA/CZIM (5)
E. Anderson

[EXHIBIT Al




SECTION 4

SUMMARY OF POTENTIAL IMPACTS
AND _PROPOSED MITIGATION MEASURES

The existing conditions and feature’s which could be
affected by the project were identified and an impact
assessment was made. The potential impacts are as follows:

Air ouality - Earthwork operations will produce fugitive
dust. Dust will be suppressed by freguent water sprinkling.
The Contractor will be responsible for keeping adjacent
areas free of mud and sediment by exercising water pollution
control measures required by our contract.

Construction egquipment will emit exhausts. However, such
emissions are temporary and should be significantly less
than levels generated by daily traffic on Hana Highway.

Noise - There will be a temporary increase in noise from the
construction activity during construction. Noise generated
by the activity shall comply with noise provisions
established by the State Department of Health.

Water Quality - The improvements will have minimal impact on
the existing water guality. Storm waters will be collected
by twe drain inlets and piped to the existing drain outlets.
No new drainage runoff areas will be added to the drainage
system, and no appreciable increase in runoff volume is
anticipated. The primary temporary water pollution control
measures that will be implemented during construction,
include but are not limited to the construction of berms,
sediment basins, slope drains and underdrains; and the
useage of mulching, grassing and gravel packing.

Erosion - Excavation will be a major construction activity
at some of the project sites. Short-term erosion during the
construction activity will be minimized by temporary erosion
control features. These measures include but are not
limited to the following: constructing slope drains and
underdrains, mulching, grassing, or other control devices or
methods necessary to control erosion. Grassing of the
denuded areas will be implemented on a cost-effective basis
(e.g. areas where slopes are steep and rocky will not be
grassed since it is difficult to establish growth in such
areas). Erosion over the long term will be limited.
Hydromulch seeding will be applied over excavated areas
where feasible to control erosion.
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Traffic - Vehicular traffic will be temporarily
inconvenienced during construction. The Contractor will be
required to minimize any impact on traffic. Lane and/or
road closure will be permitted in accordance with the
contract specifications. Lane closure will be allowed
anytime during the construction period. Road closure will
be allowed only during the following hours:

10:00 a.m. to 11:30 a.m.
12:30 p.m. to 2:00 p.m.
2:30 p.m. to 4:00 p.m.
5:00 p.m. to 6:30 p.m.
7:00 p.m. to 8:30 p.m.

Economic - Temporary road closure will not substantially
affect the businesses near this project. However, the road
work is needed to do necessary repairs and minimize
prolonged road closures due to slides which would have
untimely and greater economic impacts on the businesses.
The economic affects will be temporary, and will be
minimized by limiting the road closure to four hours of a
normal work day. .

Archaeoloqy - The project area does not contain any known
archaeological sites. Should any archaeological features be
encountered, work in the immediate area will cease
immediately and proper historic authorities will be
notified.
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SECTION 5

ALTERNATIVE TO THE PROPQOSED ACTION

No Action - A no action alternative would maintain the
status quo of the conditions at the project site.

Further slides and retaining wall failures will continue to
render unexpected road closures resulting in social and
economic hardship to the Hana Community. No action could
also lead to serious consequences to motorists if the slides
and falling rocks were to be untimely.
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SECTION 6

DETERMINATION, FINDINGS,
AND REASONS_ SUPPORTING DETERMINATION

Determination ~ The project is required to prevent the
roadway from damage and to stabilize the roadway sideslopes.

The project is not expected to result in significant
environmental impacts. Therefore, an environmental impact
statement is not required, and a negative declaration will

be filed.

”7361”"éﬁﬁ”aﬂﬁéééaﬁéwﬁﬁj“affih"Tbéféfﬁiﬂﬁfibhf;lThe

following findings and reasons supporting the determination
were developed using the criteria of Title 11, Chapter 200,
Environmental Impact Statement Rules. The proposed project

will not:

[ —

1. Involve an irrevocable commitment to loss or
destruction of any natural or cultural resource;

2. Curtail the range of beneficial uses of the
environment;

3. Conflict with the State’s long-term goals or guidelines
as expressed in Chapter 344, Hawaii Revised Statutes;

4, Substantially affect the economic or social welfare of
the community or State;

5. Substantially affect public health;

6. Involve substantial secondary impacts, such as
population changes or effects on public facilities;

7. Involve a substantial degradation of environmental
quality;

8. Substantially affect a rare, threatened or endangered
species of flora or fauna, or its habitat;

g. Detrimentally affect air or water quality or ambient
noise levels; or

10. Detrimentally affect an environmentally sensitive area,
such as a flood plain, tsunami zone, erosion-prone
area, geologically hazardous land, estuary, freshwater
area, or coastal waters.




)t
X 1
‘. ! &2
| STATE OF HAWAN Yl
i P
i
| i
| ; :
1 | i
| ! !
! i
1 ]
| |
P |
| 3
l-:_
]
|
!
LOCATION MAP .
Fidure 1
" . ; ‘_.10_
|
1




L‘ , o ——
'-:)
HUELO
C M.P. 7.52
M.P. 8.15
- N .
| , Z M.P. 9.30
3 v ‘ »
2 M.P..12.66
(¥ M.P. 13.14
);_‘,7* M.P. 1[3-640
M.P.14_39°
49"@
S M.P. 16.13
-
2,
A
&) %
2
M.P. 19.08
WAILUA ]
M.P 20 a0 LAYOUT PLAN
\’? Figure_ 2
i STATE OF HAWAN
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
E\ HANA HIGHWAY
\ STORM DAMAGE REPAIRS
\ HUELO TOWARD - NAHIKU
_ll...




T
A1 Y

vy W
L

Ao N \\M:l. a,w.\m )

3
mw E ?
> H
I
> .3
n \?)l .
§§?,U A
L
! N O
4 v
| ~ u
N f L
Y "
WnA' :
ﬂ
v

Koptuu =

\

O

N

- W

'2_ 4 , _-H_Xt":'_& | .
o

-
of AOCLAU FOREST REBERVE,HNANA.NAUIYe

N r
Semle:

Figure 3a
~12=




MANU T

A 4 g

eaz/ ot I o gra g ZE s Proposed Site
MY

Py

——et i T e s

A
.

]

WAILUA

p

e [ MU T, S R S b QA T,

B e et L

A Ty

L]

-

 Yov—y Afgnt Chrsifsiars
Lo SeREIY

2 Ty T L e YT R SRR R P T TR

<

INSET
Scmlas ik =to0 fl

B s iy

T

mm-ﬂ—,ﬂ o}
A v 818"

Lropyess Forcals: il P!

SICOND DiviSION |
ZONE | SEC- | PLAT

11102

TADVANCE SHEET onBaeG = PARCES | |
-t X . SURJECT T0 CHANGE SCALE iin 2000 M-

MUsTED

e Tm e et ae e




"M.P. 16.13
PROJECT SITE

Figure 3b
-13-

INAMIK U}




1

. € 4% weep holes .2
Jelroras .\

Varies 6" -0t

/top of walf

2 cont, conc.
grout cap

—~& precas! conc.
draln module
e 200" oc.

26"

; grade

<1meaﬂumhant

T CRM WALL -
TYPICAL SECTION =~ *

-

I - -

e~ Mefal guardrall
on structure *

s.| rog, ro,

& Metal
ouardrall

. roadway grade

»

[ﬂop of wall ¢

2-6*
on CRU wall

2" cone,
grout cap

Helght varies

542 Batter
npdimPMM—\

L

1
s
t

’ 1 drain
' :
]
]
]

< G
= as reqd, |

Exls! -—*r L—d_vaﬂcs

CRM WALL WITH GUAF\’DRAIL
TYPCIAL_SECTION

14~

scale:

3/8"

PIGURE 4

Fin roadwyy -

= 1°'




Round fap of stope
with 5 rengent

Resldual S1ir

Andesite Rock Estimated tocstion of
‘Contoct Zone Behween
Ealst, ; Loyers of Mdolerlals
Siope ——
,/
¢ ,, A Upper Leved
ROAD ‘ F- £ome
&
Vorles 2* Dioaxter, 150°
r 213 Wothred Long Morlzontal
; Basalt Orain Plpa
” l.n:nr Lovel
pr——ld_ — - L
o | e o e
I3 -0
TYPICAL SECTION
¢ STA. §91+00 1o ¢ STA. 633+00 -
Not To Scole
CF-\M top of siope " ¢
1 with 5° fongerd
| Restsuatsty
P
' i Basaltie
Exlst. Andesite Rock Estimated Locotion of
Slopo——rt Contoct Zona Between
! Loyers of Uterlols
" .
L/ Lovel
¢ Now Cuf ! hpar
ROAD p '
Round Tep T 1Vortes
with 5* Tomgent e . 1];4 o2t
- ‘
— Varres N ac. Gurter
” . -
’l"’_ =" Weattored
- 205 Berchy -
~ I 2% Basolt
| E. E. Lowor Lowel 2* Diomcter, 150°
AL, GAtor Long Morfrontol
* xoepe Draln Plps

TYPICAL SECTION.

¢ STA. 693+50 to’¢ STA. 694+00
Not To Scole

. o
with SW

Reslduol St

" I 4
ROAD S 2° Diaweter, 150" tong
Horlzontol Draln Plpe
H Woatterod
Basalt
‘r""—— p—
00 AL, Gutter
390" | TYPICAL SECTION .
¢ STA. 694+50 fo ¢ STA. 701+00 . FIGURE 5

Not Te Scale
~15<




£ Sfa. 690+50 Rr.
Begin Gutter, Type T(61004)

¢ Sta. 63100 R1.
l!.w. «331.40

& Sta. 691+50 Rt.

Irw.-331.35

& Sta. 692+00 R

¢ Sta. 693400 Rt

{Trv.-325.96

wv.=-331.30

¢ Sfo. 692+50 Rt.

¢ Sro. 69350 RI.
Imv.-323.74 '

¢ Sra. 694-00 Ry,

/mz X7 A

Type “G~ COI
Irw.-316.0=

¢ Sto. 694+42+R1,

£ Slo. 694+681L1.

Irv.=315.32

Std Concrete Heodwaoll

£ Sta. 694+50 R,

‘. Sta. 695-\% .
frv.»315.55

£ Sta. 656+00 fr.
m.-.‘ﬁ.‘i.zj_'—'"'

¢ Sto. 6% 50 0 R
w300

Irv.=319.75 ‘
¢ Sig. 695+00 Rt.

v =317.81

Irm.-sza.so
of =5 _
E— e o
—t
M24-
-'?-'F: ::F'
J IR
S8 s
ﬂ% iy er Levef H,

/

w3 “——————\f‘ﬁ"ﬂ’ﬂfaln Pipes, 50.

0 .C Upper Level Horlzontal Drain
.. Plpes, 12.5° 0.C.

£ Sta. 691+00z fo ¢ Sta. 693+00z2

¢ Sta. €93+00+ fo ¢ Sta. 694+50=

Instoll Horlzontat Draln Plpes (perpendicuiar
at tangents and radlol fo € roadway on

' curves) at 25° Intervals on centerline

! roodway. See Detfall on Flan Sit. No. 5.

£ Sta. 690+00* RY. to ¢ Sto. 700+00= R,

Install 4 White Edge Stripe ( Tape. Type IT
. o Thermoplastic Extrusion).

€ Sta.691+12.5¢ to € Sto. 699+12.52

Install Horlzondgl Draln Plpes (perpendicutor
at fangents ond raodlal to ¢ roodwoy on
curves) af 50* Intervals on centerline
roodway. See Defalfon Plan Sit. No. 5.

FIGURE 6

Install HorLzontol Oraln Pipes (perpendicular
at tangents and radlal 1o €. roodway on
curves) ot 12.5° Intervals on cenderline
roadway. See Detall on Plan SH. No. 5.

Upper Level Horizentos Drain |

m.p. 16.13

BENCH DETAIL

¢ Sto. 634+00% 1o & Sto. 6940;

':“’%?(?'&/

___ee:._--_e.—:___.' N ___/[___695372_.
Rrw—" T /
_’_‘: _______ Ao L LF ':a"
“‘.‘.‘ Bench .o' . é&:& .
3524 peee
3sa.o'| .

Construct Malnienonce Access Rooq
Bench, 10° Minlmum Width,

LEGH




{ Sta. 695450 g,
frv.+315.55

C Sta, vaw Rr
w3132

¢ Sta. 696+50 Rt
w.-311.00

¢ Sta, 69700 At
(-~305-68 ¢ Sta. 699+412R1,
& Sta. 697+50 Ry Tyoe -G~ COI
Inv.-306.53 Inv.-238.8+
¢ Sta. €98+00 Ry,
--30468 ¢ Sto. £99+43.5 RY.
! ¢ Sta, 638+50 £y ’t-:nd Guller, Type 7(61004)
\ Irv.=303.85
¢ _Sto. 699+00 F.

Sty N

Sy el g

TR A R

Inv.=302 27

REDUCED PLAN
LHALF SIZE}

o ! 2 . 3
[

IIJ MSG"MJN&M'I .

€ Sta. 694+002 1o ¢ Sto. 694+50

i'mﬂaidm Access Rood to
: Bench, 10" Minlmum Width,

e

o

ey

LEGEND:

N
Construction Parcbl—} ~
) N
¢ Sta. 694+50=2 1o & Sla. 699+502
Install Horizontal Draln Plpes (perpendicutor pr———
gmszsqu’;of ,"d:,smog %&m o DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
roodway. See Defalfon Plan Si. No. S. CHWAYS Drvro
PLAV
' HANA HWY. STORM DAMAGE REPAIRS
Huelo Towards Nahltu
, . PROJ. NO. 360A8-01-92
I150° tong. 2~ Digmeter.
Horizontal Drain Pipe

Scale: 1=~ 40" Date: May. 1992

Mt e 7’&;\'.‘.!)..‘“":‘.‘.:1’:&1-.&:-‘"'.-; o g

-y ————

. B




—»A
Dy Pack Weep In Place ‘
Weep - 2° Dig., 150°
N a ﬂ’hnr\?\;ﬁ =) iﬁg%\_
] Wdln PVC = End Cop
as Rcw!red) \ —>A
: 82 Slope 1o Provida
. gﬂm:mmﬂ . Gmﬂ&amhzn

"HORIZONT AL DRAIN PIPE DETAIL
Not To Scate

ﬂboﬂkmmzammm I Diometer
ﬁ&%;ﬂ%%dhubam!Wupsmu

Pey amﬁauarSUh

SECTION A
- | Not To Scale

FIGURE 7

—-17-=




A
4a _ 5°-0° .
‘I'-EW For added relnforcing arcund montvle L. 5. 3-8 o
opening, see Standard Plan H-04. TN .
5. ._4. a | qa’o. .
. \ " mia,
40z - L
antoie Rung PN ) ~ s
\ Honwole ' =l = 3’3% |_=4010* ailr
T of ™\ —
_Tod 50 SN N W e
I - .
1 4° o,
: X5 . 5 T 1 =sarze
1 H o 9 A A S *
i T % . | e |
! ey . [ -=varor_
- i 10
1 ] - b .
. 1 : ¥ A Z
- secwr— | 1 /| i 4 1) . -
Type "6* Concrele Drop Infcf—/ L L—Typc 8 C.I. Frame & Cover \ 3,,9’2' o -
waoys

o - )
SECTION 7/~ B\
PLAN — \Hi[a)
;!b?'iar_-v---‘o-oah,ﬂ:'.--:c-% cﬁ;'n-p-‘b-u'-hﬁ"-ﬂ‘-- ?8“ = -.-.3:3:,., —-. ot BT Y et Tl :4.;-,.‘,'.:'."-.‘.- .'~- ~mp Mg Ham, te ) -
aga10" min, [ ] o
:'_ L, -8 '
10" Ty
N _ il
:0 L} ‘E= .
Finlsh G'adc-—.\ y P W | —ea
) i} .. L :}l 3 w L L 2 £ 3 .
1 = n otr a
For added relnforcing oround 1 [ — i

v

ond odded relatorcing
Ssee Standaord Flon
H-04,

cuivert gpanlng sce Standord — - - wdgioe ——
Flan H-04. I & o I 2
4 d_ - ’l -o'
i , | | — =delz”
! :a] 2" d.
o~ { 6 -
1 =
1
]
/ '/ ’ \
. _/ \_‘5812. 0.C.
Culvert Seqt, for defalls

Doth ways

SECTION 7/~ AT\

G

PLAN VIEW OF WALL REINFORCING

DETAIL OF TYPE "G" CONCRETE DROP INLET

FIGURE 8




\\
:r.‘ 5- 0"
i 3-8° N
/_ — *Jalg- min.

- g;\’ |_=4a10" min,
i I/
B?:s des.
-;. o
4
B | | -~arz-
i
E 3
__,'49!0'_,
;_' 9 r-o°
's s -
Y
lg -
' #5@i2* ac. )
£ Doth woys
:i

@

w
1
B

AT LT e
1
4

R I I I e N e T

EP
ExIsting Ground o
20 Qut back existing ground as
roquired fo occommodate gudter.
6:, -
________ e w0

~—e

2% AC.. Mix No.V
* Aspholt Concree Base

GUTTER TYPE 7(61002) AT MIlE POST 20.9

ExlIsting Ground
Varles
o'-0" o 6°-0"
s é.."
AW Concrete Base

2* AL., Nix No. ¥V
GUTTER TYPE 7(6!003} AT MILE POST 8.15

EP i
ExIsting Ground .
i 25'-0° . -0
atilad T IECREPES PPE T pf-!-_--.«---.»-.;.- e Y S W R R I R e ~Vatan.. | - ™
} 61 41n. &N
S, b

" 4 Asphatt Conerete

2° AL.. Mix No. v

GUTTER. TYPE 7(610049) AT MILE POST 16.13
DETAILS OF GUTTERS, TYPE 7

STATE OF HAWAR
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FICHWAYS DIVISION

— DRAINAGE DETAILS

REDUCED PLAN
{HALF S1ZE) ‘ HANA IRM DAMAGE REFPAIR
o ] 2 k3 1 /e il k .
— 1
Jo3ANCHES ON ORIGINAL PLAN | £ROJ, NO, I60AR-01-92
Scale: %" =1 -0* Date: kay. 1992

T T E T Y R T ST T et s

— e

T s e T e Y s e el e

P S S ——




MR 1615
Prcgjec;t' Site

Keanae Pt

ONSERVATION DISTRICT SUBZONES
13

I
—
o
o
xz
b
=
o
-

» = PROTECTIVE
1 = RESOURCES
.= UMITED

5 = GENERAL

|

AGNETIp T

™.

APPROXIMATE MEAN
DECLINATION 1983

2]

1000 3000
s s)

= o -
CONTOUR INTERVAL 40 FEET
DATUM 15 MEAN SEA LEVEL
LF MLAM Bl WAILM

SHOATLIME SHUNK HEPACSEMTS InC APEHORMATL LINE
THE AVERAGL RANGE OF TIOF IS APPROXIMATILY 2 FEET

FPLGURE 9
-19-




e e e o TR B B e b e e

APPENDIX
COMMENTS TO THE DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT

e Bfemms Ty dmmt e Fe L b S F A e o e A e el L B3 Ve ek 7T o e e et e ot e



e

SIERRA CLUB + MAUW GROUP
hAawAiT ChapTeRr

EN S
2 & - - -
“n i€ P-0.BOX 2000 Kahului, hAwaii 96732

Jan. 6, 1993

Don' Horiuchi

Department ;31‘ Lend & Netural Resources
P.0. Box 621 '

Honolulu, HI 96809

RE: Hana Highwa& Storm Damage Repairs
The Sierra Club submits the attached cqmments regarding the

Draft Environmental Assessment for Hana Highwaey Storm Damage Repair's,
Project NO. 360AB-01-92. ) '

We acknowledge that this is a much needed prdjject and hopefully
theselrepairs will eliminate the problem of landslides blocking the
highway in this area. . ) .

During the preparation of an EA the Department of Heslth
Administrative Rules Title 11, Chapter 200-92 requires consultation with.
citizen groups and individuals. The Sierra Club was not consulted nor .
'we;re the Kefiae Community Associa‘bion‘ or the Hq.nq. Community Association,
two groups who represent phe citizens most affected by this project' .
Eax:ly consultation and working with the co.mmunity could have alleviated
many of the concerns the people now have regerding this project.

Public informational meetings that were held in Keanae are a start .
but the public must be given the opportunity to express their concerns
and their knowledge_. A person"how has spent his entire life in an area,

..such as Keanae, may have important input _into' such & project in his area.

This is why we have the EIS process.
' Th you,
Marc Hodges
Conservation éommittee

Maui Group, Sierra Club




COMMENTS ON DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT

HANA HIGHWAY STORM DAMAGE REPAIRS, HUELO TOWARDS NAHIKU
BY ‘

SIERRA CLUB, MAUI GROUP

Although the Draft Evironmental Assessinent (DEA) addresses work being done in various locations, our
comments concern the work at the area designated as M.P. 16.13, located between Nua'ailna and the Kelanap

YMCA Camp.
INTRODUCTION

Although the DEA is dated Angust 1, 1992, it was not filed with OEQC until December 8, 1992, ‘Work began
in September, 1992, before the DEA was even filed or a determination made as to whether an Environmental
Inpact Statement (EIS) would be required. The Department of Transporiation (DOT) contends that the work
consists of "emergency repairs” and that therefore it was proper to proceed before that determination was made,
However, the landslide which created the damage being repaired occurred on April 5, 1989, three and one-half
years before repairs began. In addition, the work does not consist simply of repairs. As the DEA potes on page
3, DOT has decided to widen the road area by thirty feet to create 8 rock catcioment aten, To do o it is liternlly
mmﬁngammhh,mvﬂhgnppoﬁnﬂdy%,@mﬁcyudsofuﬁibhmﬂmdmdgmmﬁngmh
contractor (not 75,500 cu. yd., as stated in the DEA). This is a volume of material greater than the size of the
The ares is within the Conservation District, Subzones Limited and Resource. The DEA states that a
Comervation District Use Application (CDUA) "is being sought for the proposed use.” By Iaw, a final EIS
should have been accepted and a CDU Permit issued before work commenced, This after-the-fact DEA makes
a mockery of the EIS and CDUA,

statutes and rules,

In addition, because of the nse of dirt berms on the makai side of the highway, the domping into the ocean and
scvere impact (discussed below) that the work is having on the shoreline and nearshore waters, a Special
Management Area (SMA) Permit should have been obtained from the County of Mani before work began.

ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL CHARACTERISTICS
Ke'anae-Wailusnni is one of the Iast remaining traditional Hawaiian tero-growing and fishing commumities,

The Ke'anae conmmunity has a population of approximately 250, nt least 90% of whom are Hawaiian, These
coastal waters are among the most pristine in Hawaii. Fishing and gathering of ‘opihi, ‘'opae, hihiwai and limu

. are important activities, both for subsistance and for income. The shoreline area directly below M.P, 16.13 is

one of Ke'anae's most importent ‘opihi grounds and the principal alale fishing ground. During the last three
mnﬂnofmtmthhpojec;ﬁc'opﬂﬁwnhhswbemoomplddywvuudbydhtmﬂmﬂﬁmﬂn
project, Theseﬁaﬁngmmdshwbmmcﬁmdlypo&ﬂedwﬂhmdmdhishpmﬁbhhspﬁah:k-if
indeed axry ave present. We do not know if the erea will ever recover.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHARACTERISTICS

Sec. 11-200-10(4) of the EIS Rules requires "General description of the action's technical, economic, social
and environmental characteristics.” The DEA omitted the critical environmental description. This is separate
from the requirements of {5) *Surmmary description of the affected enviromment..."and {6) "Identification and
summary of major impacts and alternatives considered.”




DESCRIPTION OF THE AFFECTED ENVIRONMENT

Hydrology - Although the DEA states that "there are no water resources, surface water bodies, or drainage
channels adjacent to or within the project area,” there has been water flowing oato the highway from the area
for years, and the contractor has bulldozed other springs, causing additional runoff and erosion.

Rainfall - The DEA states that the rainfall is "between 80 and 100 inches per year and is fairly evenly
distributed except for occasional storms.” In fact, the Atlas of Hawaii shows Ke'anae to average 150 inches a
year, and there is usually substantially more rain during the winter months, exactly the time when this project is
being done. For the past seven years our rainfall has ranged between 115 and 186 inches per year, A yesr in
which only 80 inches falls in Ke'anae is considered a drought.

Flora/Fauna/Archaeology - In these three arcas, there should have at least been a walk-through by appropriate
experts to insure that valuable resources were not being destroyed. It is well-known that the windward side of
Maui is one of the least explored areas of Hawai'i in terme of archacology.

In addition, since the project area borders on the shoreline, the cffect on the fiora and fanna of the ocean should
have been considered. Native species such a3 ‘opae, hibiwai and ‘o’opu must spend an earty part of their life
cycle inthe ocean. They cannot survive in waters which are continually polhuted with mud, ‘Opihi also caanot
survive in polhrted water, Fish and limu populations are also

affected. This should have been discussed,

Lapd Use - The use of ihe shoreline area below the project area for fishing and gathering should have been
discussed (zee above).

SUMMARY OF POTENTIAL IMPACTS AND PROPOSED MITIGATION MEASURES

Water Quality - The DEA states: "The impeoverents will have a minimal impact on the existing water
quality.” This is a project which may last as long as 2 year. It has been ongoing for over throe montiy, We
have seen a continual fouling of our shoreline and nearshore waters by rocks and boulders. At times the ocean
has been a chocolate broven color for days on end, extended out thousands of feet into the ocemn and at times
covering Honomsn Bay, The polhition has been far in excess, and of much longer duration, than that cansed
by any natural landstide. The DEA. states that "Temporary Water Polution (gic) Control Measures will be
unplemaﬂad(hnmgmmﬂudxon." Guidelines for Preparing Environmental Assessments published by OEQC

states: "It is not sufficient to write one sentence stating that appeopriate mitigation measures shatl
be instituted wherever necessary, The potential problems nmst be identified and sppropriate mitigation
dexcribed it general tesms,”

According to the Project Manager Dick Walker, one way in which rock and dirt are entering the ocean is
through blasting. He has stated that up to J0% of blasted material may enter the ocean. It would be possible to
. limit or completely eliminate this source of polfution by netting or ruatting the blasts, but apparently the state
has not required this mitigation method. We would like to know why.

Another source of pollution is deliberate dumping. We were told by DOT before the job began that no
deliberate dumping of dirt and rocks into the ocesan would be aflowed. According to DOT, the only time
deliberate dumping was allowed by them was on November 13 and 19 when there were landslides which would
bave closed the road for several days if they were not dumped. However, according to Walker, the present
schedule, whereby the road is closed for only one and a half hours at a time, pinces severe constraints on the
amount of work that can be accomplished, Every time they have to open the road they have to clear it off. If
they are unable to clear the road in time to reopen on schedule by trucking out the material, then they dunp
over the side. This is particularly true if a landslide occurs. According to stutements made at a mecting on
November 24 and reported in The Maui News the next day, small landslides oocur "almost daily.” Hugh
boulders have come to rest part way down the ocean cliff. Who knows when in the future they may break loose
and land on someone below?




ADOT inspection on November 5 found "a large ring of light brown cloud in the occan. We assumed this
condition ocenrs when the tide is high and the waves are large.” Why was this assumption mada? There are no
facts 10 back it up. And even if truc, high tides occur twice a day and large waves are a fact of life on the
windward gide. The same report stated that the contractor claimed that "Most of the material which fell over
the cliff occurred during the initial grading work and during the construction of the berm.™ This is hard to
believe since these events occurred more than a month earlier,

We have been told by a worker on the job that deliberate dumping has occurred routinely. However, be iz
unwilling to state this publicly for fear of losing his job.

DOT clzims to have an inspector on the job daily. However, work does not begin untif 10 a.m, and he leaves
by mid-afternoon. Work continues until 8:30 or [0 p.m. with no inspector present, Obviously, any intentional
dumping is being done during the hours when the inspector iv not present. 'We have been told that on other
jobe, such as the Kahului Airport roadwork, no work iz allowed to procead without the presence of an
imspector. We do not understand wity on 2 job such as this, which is far more dangerous and in a far more
environmentaily sensitive area, moat work is allowed to proceed without the presence of an inspector.

Polhiuted waters increase the danger to surfers and swimmers from shark aftacks. Honomanu Bay is a popular
fishing and surfing spot and Kefenae Landing is our primary swimming ares.

Additionat sources of water polhution will be discussed below.

Erosion - With the excavation and moving of 93,000 cubic yards of rock and dirt, erosion and the resulting
water poltution is of course onr major environmental concern.

The project area has an other-worldly feel to it. The slope above the roed, dozens of feet high, hag been
completely denuded for nmdreds of feet. Below the road, the 200 feet of cliff face between the roed and the
ocean has been almost complétely demided by material poing over the edge. We have seen & rapid increase in
scouring of the makai cliff face as the project progresses,

The destabilization of the clifi by bulldozing and blasting has increased the possibility of landslides while the
work progresses, thus adding to our risk of injury when travelling the yoad for a year. Marry of us travel
outside to work and must pass the area twice daily, Of course the workers are at even greater risk.

One source of exosion and resulting polhytion are the more than 1900 linear feet of dirt berms along the makai
ocean. However, in 8 high rainfall area such as Ke'anac—where we had 37 inches of rain during the last three
months of 1992 —the berms actually increase the runoff as they graduaily erode into the ocean. This is the worst
possible choice of materials

1o dothe job. DOT claims dirt berms are necessary in case a landelide needs to be pushed over the side. But

. even if the dubious wisdom of this questionable practice is accepted, it should be enough to have one area that

could be pushed. One thousand linear feet ia clearly excessive. Large boulders, cement barriers or even large
sandbags would make far more sense as berriers.

In addition, there have ahways been at least one, and usually four, deliberate cuts left in the berms for runoff
from the upper stope, the manka side of the berms and the washing down of the road that ocours every time it s
reopened (now five times a day) to enter the ocean. When it rains, or the roed is washed down, there is a brown
river going into the ocean, DOT has instructed the contractor to fill in these cuts, which are not permitted, and
yet the cuts still persist.

The DEA egain does not specify the mitigation measures, but instead refers to the contract. The contractor is
suppoezed to maintain gravel packing, grated inlets and perforated pipes to control silt materials from entering
the ocean. The staie did not perform a full inspection of these facilities until the end of December, despite the
fact that & state inspector is present daily. The inspector found that there was beavy mud on the system and
instructed the contractor to improve their maintenance of these structures.




Coantract item 639.04 states: "Any area remaining bared or cleared for more than 1S days which is not within
the limits of active construction or excavation shall be hydro-mulch seeded or remedied within 3 days as
directed by the Engineer at the Contractor’s expense without cost to the State...In no case shall exposed surface
be greater than 15 feet in height . Construction of berms...in or near the vicinity of ...any body of water ehall be
of approved materials..."

Mamy areas have been bared for over 15 days, exposed surfaces are greatly in excess of 15 fect and there iz no
evidence of hydromulching or other mitigative action, In fact, according to DOT the comtractor is only now
even obtaining price quotations to instalf such measures.

Please include in the EA copics ofal!iaspecﬁonmpodsmadcbyDOdelorDlNRmdforothahspectms
concerning this peoject.
Traffic end Economics - The DEA incorrectly states that the road will be closed only between the hours of 10

am. to 2 pan., atotal of four hours daily. In fact, the road is cunrently being closed for five periods of one and
one hatfhours each, or a total of seven and one half hours daily, almost twice as long.

The question of road closures has caused a Jot of controversy, all of which could have been avoided if the
required EIS process had been followed, in which case the commumity would have been consulted before the
. contract was signed. When DOT informed s that the road would be closed from 10-2 five days a week, the
affected businesses cried out in alann. Those hours are the peak traffic hours for tourists, on whom the two
Ke’anae roadaide stands snd sevesal other businesses i Nahikn and Hana depend foc income. Because of this
outcry, the closure schedule was changed to provide for not more than one and one half hours of closure at a
more difficult for the contractor.

An adequate EA or EIS would have incheded an analysis of the economric impact of the road closures. The
dollar impact on the affected businesses conld have been assessed, and a plan for compensation could have
been included in the total cost of the job. Compared to the total cost of the project of four million dollars, this
cost would have been miniscule 'We believe that it would have been small compared to the extra costs
currently necessitated by the short closure times and night work. The businesses should not be expected to
abeorb the total negative economic impact of a public worke project If adequate planning had occurred, this
source of controversy could have been eliminated, the road could bave been closed for longer periods and the
work could be completed sooner.

We also had no iden that the trade-off for shorter closure periods would be increased dumping in the ocean,
which is what the contractor implies.
ALTERNATIVE TO THE PROPOSED ACTION

. The cursory discussion in this section is not helpfil in deciding whether in fact the decision to provide a thirty
foot wide rock catchiment aren by tearing down 93,000 cubic yards of dirt and rocks in an environmentsily

sensitive shoreline ares is a wise one. More information and more discussion, such as would have been
provided in the required EIS process, would help in making this decision.

Ifthe devision to go forward were made afier this procesa, more stringent safegnards could have been put in
place to truly mitigate the environmental impacts.
DETERMINATION, FINDINGS, AND REASONS SUPPORTING DETERMINATION

Since there have already been significant environmental impacts from the project, and only a small portion of it
is complete, it is not possible to support the finding that *a ncgative declaration is anticipated.”

Already the project has involved an imevocable commitment to loss or destruction of natural and cuttural
resources and curiailed the range of beneficial uses of the environment. Entry into the ehoreline area below the
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HWY-DD
2.6366

APR 1 4 1993

Sierra Club, Maui Group
Hawaii Chapter

P.O. Box 2000

Kahului, Hawaii 96732

Attention: Marc Hodges, Conservation Committee

Gentlemen:

Subject: Your letter dated January 6, 1993 concerning the
Draft Environmental Assessment for Hana Highway
Storm Damage Repairs, Huelo to Nahiku
Project No. 360AB-01-92

Thank you for your comments on the Draft Environmental
Assessment (DEA). We have reviewed your letter and offer the
following résponses to your comments.

First of all, any infractions, violations and deviations from
the DEA that occur during construction should be addressed if
unwarranted and stopped immediately, but will not be included
as part of the environmental assessment since the DEA is
usually done prior to construction. This project is considered
an emergency project and should be done as soon as possible in
order to minimize inconveniences and danger to the public.

Although the major slides occurred on April 5, 1989, the funds
to start design, which needed to be appropriated by the
legislature, was not available until June 15, 1990. Furthermore,
this project required extensive soil investigation and studies
to arrive at the necessary recommendation. This had to be done
after the funds were made available. Therefor, considerable

time was necessary to determine the scope of the project.

Since further slides and falling rocks which would occur
unexpectedly could cause serious consequences as mentioned in
DEA, we electgd to proceed with the construction on an

emergency basis, as fast as we possibly could within all legal
constraints.




Sierra Club, Maui Group HWY-DD
Page 2 2.6366

The estimated excavation amount of 75,500 cubic yards as stated
in the DEA is okay. The additional excavation (the amount of
which is estimated to be 18,000 cubic yards) is due to a
contract change order necessitated by conditions that occurred
at a later date after construction was started.

Regarding the Conservation District Use Application (CDUA)
Permit, we received emergency authorization to proceed with the
work from the Department of Land and Natural Resources, on the
condition that a CDUA is filed. A CDUA was filed on

August 20, 1992,

As for the Special Management Area (SMA) Permit, we had not
anticipated any dumping into the ocean at that time since it
was intended that this work would not be permitted on the
project. If during construction this condition prevails, we
will take the necessary action to terminate this Practice. We
had ¢leared SMA matter with the County of Maui Planning
Department who determined that the work was not within the SMa,
therefor, an sMa rPermit was not required.

As we stated in the DEA, there are no water resources, surface
water bodies, or drainage channels within the project area. -
However, there have been water Seepage onto the highway at
certain areas after periods of heavy rainfall.

We believe the information received from the sources stated in
the DEA regarding flora, fauna and archaeology was sufficient,
and a walk-through was not necessary.

This section of roadway has been subject to constant slides and
erosion. Landslides, which occurred daily as reported in the.
Maui News, are not dumped over the side. Instead the road is
sometimes closed longer so that the material can be cleaned up
and hauled away. The only times when material was dumped over
the side were on November 13 and 19, 1992 when large slides
occurred.. If material were not dumped over the side, the
highway could have been closed for approximately seven days,
resulting in unacceptable consequences to motorists and the
Surrounding community.

The muddying of the ocean is due to the wave action on the
material deposited at the foot of the cliff, most of which is
due to the constant slides and some due to the contractor
dumping over the side.




Sierra Club, Mauil Group HWY-DD
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Regarding the blast material entering the ocean, it is highly
unlikely that ten percent of the blast material ends up in the
ocean. Most of the material is contained within the banks and.
the working table. It very seldom enters directly into the
ocean. Blasting mats or netting were considered expensive and
unfeasible for this particular case.

on November 5, 1992, there were several large piles of dirt on
the bottom of the cliff. As the ocean waves washed upon the
shore, it would take some of the dirt into the ocean. During
high tide and/or when waves are larger, more of the dirt would
be taken in the ocean causing a larger brown cloud in the
ocean. This is the reason the assumption was made. During
another field inspection on January 27, 1993, the piles of dirt
at the bottom were considerably smaller and above the shore
where waves can no longer reach them. Also, there was no
noticeable brown cloud in the water as was observed on
November 5, 1992.

The makai side of the berm will be seeded with grass to prevent
erosion of dirt on the makai side. The contractor does not
want to use boulders or concrete barriers because of safety
reasons. They had a situation where a boulder fell on a
barrier and shattered the barrier making it act as shrapnel.
Also, use of sand bags is not feasible for them since they
scour the face of the berm daily when loading trucks with dirt
and during cleaning operations.

puring the field inspection on January 27, 1993, the berm cuts
were observed to be closed.

Regarding section 639.04, please note that these measures would
be undertaken only if it were found to be cost-effective and
feasible. Also, all the work mentioned in section 639.04 are
done under force account and an allowance has been provided in
the amount of $20,000.00 under item number 632.0100 of our
contract.. We have every intent to use this money to do any
feasible water pollution control measures.

Based upon community meetings held prior to construction, the
road closure hours were changed after receiving input from the
community and businesses.

The DEA does include an analysis of the economic impact of the
road closure. However, we did not do actual dollar value
calculations for the effects of the road closures on
businesses. We minimized any economic effects by limiting the
allowable time for road closure.
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As a result of your invaluable comments we have revised the DEA
as follows:

1.
2.
3.

4.

5.

Included a separate section vEnvironmental Characteristics";
Revised the median annual rainfall;

Included descriptions of appropriate water pollution
control measures;

Included the mitigative measures to minimize soil erosion
during construction activities; and

Revised the road closure hours.

Enclosed is a copy of the gnvironmental Assessment with the
above revisions.

Thank you once again for your genuine interest and concerns
regarding this project. .

Sincerely,

~= < o

Rek D. Johnson

Director of Transportation
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